

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ADT, LLC

and

Case 19-CA-216379

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
LOCALS 46 AND 76**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Submitted by,

Angelie Chong
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 19
2948 Jackson Federal Building
Seattle, Washington 98174-1078
Telephone: 206.220.6330 (p)
Facsimile: 206.220.6305 (f)
Angelie.Chong@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND FACTS 1

II. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CUFF AND MANSOUR WERE UNLAWFULLY DISCHARGED FOR ENGAGING IN § 7 ACTIVITY 7

III. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CUFF AND MANSOUR DID NOT LOSE THE ACT’S PROTECTION..... 14

IV. THE ALJ CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT CUFF AND MANSOUR DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S POLICY BECAUSE THEY DID NOT VIOLATE THE REFERENCED STATE LAW 19

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas, LP,</i> 347 NLRB 248 (2006), <i>enfd.</i> 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>American Postal Workers Union,</i> 266 NLRB 317 (1983)	24
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.,</i> 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	15
<i>Boeing Co.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 154 (2018).....	13
<i>Caval Tool Div., Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.,</i> 331 NLRB 858 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Cibao Meat Products,</i> 338 NLRB 934 (2003)	12
<i>Commerce Concrete Co., Inc.,</i> 197 NLRB 658 (1972)	10
<i>Consumers Power Co.,</i> 282 NLRB 130 (1986)	15
<i>Crowne Plaza LaGuardia,</i> 357 NLRB 1097 (2011)	17
<i>Desert Cab, Inc.,</i> 367 NLRB No. 87 (2019).....	15
<i>Dickens, Inc.,</i> 352 NLRB 667 (2008)	15
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.,</i> 310 NLRB 777 (1993)	6, 8
<i>E.R. Carpenter Co.,</i> 284 NLRB 273 (1987)	17
<i>Fitch Baking Co.,</i> 232 NLRB 772 (1977)	15

<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 12 (2014).....	11
<i>Great Dane Trailers</i> , 293 NLRB 384 (1989)	9
<i>Hammary Mfg. Corp.</i> , 258 NLRB 1319 (1981)	6
<i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB No. 63 (2011).....	16
<i>Ideal Dyeing & Finishing Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 303 (1990), <i>enfd.</i> 965 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Marsak Leasing</i> , 313 NLRB 817 (1994)	13
<i>Massillon Community Hospital</i> , 282 NLRB 675 n.5 (1987)	24
<i>McKenzie Engineering Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 473 (1998)	24
<i>Mercedes Benz of Orlando Park</i> , 333 NLRB 1017 (2001)	24
<i>Meyers Industries, Inc. (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	11
<i>Neff-Perkins Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 1229 (1994)	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney</i> , 29 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997)	16
<i>Optica Lee Borinquen</i> , 307 NLRB 705 n.6 (1992)	24
<i>Parexel Intl., LLC</i> , 356 NLRB No. 82 (2011).....	13
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11

<i>Rio All-Suites Hotel & Casino,</i> 362 NLRB No. 190 (2015).....	14
<i>Roadmaster Corp.,</i> 288 NLRB 1195 (1988), <i>enfd.</i> 874 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Roadway Express,</i> 271 NLRB 1238 (1984)	17
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products,</i> 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950), <i>enfd. by</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	24
<i>Stanton Industries, Inc.,</i> 313 NLRB 838 (1994)	11
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sullivan, Long & Hagerty,</i> 303 NLRB 1007 (1991), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 976 F.2d 743 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United Enviro Systems,</i> 301 NLRB 942 (1991), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 958 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United Scrap Metal Inc.,</i> 344 NLRB 467 (2005)	23
<i>United Technologies Corp.,</i> 310 NLRB 1126 (1993)	23
<i>UPS Supply Chain Solutions,</i> 357 NLRB No. 106 (2011).....	12
<i>White Oak Manor,</i> 353 NLRB 795 (2009), <i>adopted and affirmed</i> 355 NLRB 1280 (2010), <i>enfd.</i> 452 Fed. Appx. 374 (4th Cir. 2011)	7, 16
<i>Whittaker Corp.,</i> 289 NLRB 933 (1988)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Whole Foods Markets, Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 87 (2015).....	7, 14

Other Case Cites

Kandorian v. Bellingham Police Department,
119 Wn.2d 178 (1992)..... 18

Washington State v. Bonilla,
23 Wn. App. 869, 598 P.2d 783 (1979) 18

Washington State v. Clark,
129 Wn.2d 211 (1996)..... 18, 20

Washington State v. Flora,
68 Wn. App. 802, 845 P.2d 1355 (1992) 18

Washington State v. Slemmer,
48 Wn. App. 48, 52-53, 738 P.2d 281 (1987) 17, 18, 20

Washington State Statute, RCW 9.73.030 17, 18, 19
